
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1802

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.07.2019


DATA OF HOUSEHOLD EXPENDITURE


1802. SHRIMATI RATHVA GITABEN VAJESINGBHAI :

  DR. SHASHI THAROOR :


Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:


(a) the details in percentage of people in the country according to the household expenditure data from the latest National Sample Survey Office (NSSO), State/UT-wise;

(b) the date on which the National Statistical Commission (NSC) provided the Government the statistics regarding the level of unemployment in India, based on the NSSO annual household survey of 2017-18;

(c) the date on which these figures were officially published by the Government;

(d) whether there is any procedure for the Ministry to undertake any additional verification or vetting of statistics provided by the NSC and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the said procedure was applied in case of these figures;

(f) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY

OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION AND

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY

OF PLANNING [RAO INDERJIT SINGH]


(a): Based on the survey results on Household Consumer Expenditure conducted by National Sample Survey Office (NSSO) during NSS 68th round (July, 2011 - June, 2012), percentage distribution of persons over 12 classes of Monthly Per Capita Expenditure (MPCE) are given State/UT wise for Rural and Urban at Annexure I and Annexure-II respectively.


(b) to (f): The Annual Report (July, 2017 – June, 2018) of the

Periodic Labour Force Survey (PLFS) containing inter-alia statistics on unemployment was drafted by National Sample Survey Office (NSSO). In the case of labour force statistics, the responsibility to oversee the finalization and dissemination of labour force statistics, emanating from various surveys of the Government including PLFS, is with the Standing Committee on Labour Force Statistics (SCLFS).

The Standing Committee on Labour Force Statistics (SCLFS) in its various meetings discussed the issues related to the comparability, sampling designs and sample size relating to the Annual Report (July, 2017-June, 2018) of PLFS. The SCLFS recommended that a note on changes in the sampling design adopted in PLFS vis-a-vis that adopted in NSS 68th Round (July, 2011-June, 2012) survey on employment and unemployment and also use of Computer Assisted Personal Interviewing (CAPI) in PLFS, etc., be prepared and attached in the Annual Report (July, 2017-June, 2018) of the PLFS.

After incorporating the recommendations of the SCLFS, the Annual Report of PLFS was released on 31st May, 2019.


*****


Annexure-I

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1802 for 03.07.2019

*****

State/UT wise percentage distribution of persons over 12 classes of MPCE in 2011-12: [RURAL]


State/UT

*MPCE class (all-India, in Rs.)

≤ 525
525

 - 600

600

 - 720

720

-  825

825 -

925

925 -

1035

1035

 - 1165

1165-

1335

1335

- 1585

1585-

2055

2055-

2625
>2625

all

classes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

Andhra

Pradesh 0.2 0.0 1.5 2.1 3.0 5.9 9.7 12.5 20.0 21.7 13.2 10.1 100.0

Arunachal

Pradesh 1.1 2.0 8.0 5.3 6.6 9.6 7.7 9.5 10.4 12.0 8.9 18.9 100.0

Assam 1.3 1.0 8.6 10.2 9.7 15.0 11.5 13.9 12.5 9.6 4.4 2.3 100.0

Bihar 2.1 2.5 8.8 9.5 12.1 15.4 14.6 12.2 10.0 9.0 2.9 1.0 100.0

Chhattisgarh 4.8 7.7 12.5 12.4 13.5 15.1 8.5 8.9 7.5 5.5 2.0 1.6 100.0

Delhi  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.9 8.6 4.1 17.9 30.6 35.9 100.0

Goa 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.8 0.0 0.4 6.6 14.4 19.6 23.4 34.8 100.0

Gujarat 1.5 0.2 2.8 3.3 7.4 8.0 12.5 14.3 17.7 15.3 9.3 7.5 100.0

Haryana 0.0 0.3 0.5 1.5 1.5 3.7 5.0 8.7 12.6 22.9 18.7 24.7 100.0

Himachal

Pradesh 0.0 0.2 1.1 2.0 1.6 5.4 7.0 10.6 15.9 22.5 16.9 16.8 100.0

Jammu &

Kashmir 0.2 1.1 1.3 2.5 2.5 4.5 8.1 13.8 19.0 23.5 13.3 10.2 100.0

Jharkhand 4.5 4.7 12.9 15.2 10.8 14.8 13.5 9.3 7.3 4.6 1.1 1.3 100.0

Karnataka 0.0 0.2 2.3 5.6 8.0 8.5 10.6 16.1 18.3 15.2 7.0 8.1 100.0

Kerala 0.1 0.1 0.6 1.0 2.1 2.8 6.0 7.8 11.7 19.8 18.4 29.6 100.0

Madhya

Pradesh 6.0 5.1 10.0 11.2 11.2 10.0 11.1 10.7 8.2 10.1 3.3 3.2 100.0


Annexure-I (Contd…)

State/UT

*MPCE class (all-India, in Rs.)

≤ 525
525

 - 600

600

 - 720

720

-  825

825 -

925

925 -

1035

1035

 - 1165

1165-

1335

1335  -

1585

1585-

2055

2055-

2625
>2625

all

class

es

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

Maharashtra 1.4 0.3 1.3 3.7 4.3 8.3 10.9 15.8 18.7 18.2 9.0 8.4 100.0

Manipur 0.0 0.0 1.5 6.0 4.9 7.3 11.8 18.0 17.7 18.2 9.2 5.5 100.0

Meghalaya 0.0 0.4 2.2 1.4 3.3 10.7 12.5 17.4 20.2 20.7 7.0 4.1 100.0

Mizoram 0.7 0.9 1.4 3.5 6.1 4.9 12.4 13.1 13.2 21.7 12.0 10.2 100.0

Nagaland 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 1.9 8.4 14.9 37.0 20.6 16.3 100.0

Odisha 6.6 6.8 13.2 15.4 12.5 10.6 9.7 8.5 7.8 5.6 1.9 1.3 100.0

Punjab 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.8 2.5 5.3 8.4 13.3 22.1 19.6 27.1 100.0

Rajasthan 0.9 0.7 3.3 2.9 5.7 7.8 8.9 14.0 19.4 20.1 9.6 6.8 100.0

Sikkim 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.5 3.5 7.1 12.6 23.9 19.0 17.3 10.1 5.8 100.0

Tamil Nadu 1.4 0.9 3.7 4.2 5.6 5.9 8.4 11.2 17.6 18.8 10.1 12.3 100.0

Tripura 0.5 1.2 5.0 6.7 8.4 11.7 13.7 14.5 14.7 12.8 7.0 3.7 100.0

Uttarakhand  0.3 0.1 0.2 3.0 3.5 7.8 8.9 16.7 18.1 18.1 12.3 11.0 100.0

Uttar Pradesh 2.9 4.0 10.7 11.7 12.8 11.2 11.8 11.2 9.0 8.5 3.2 2.9 100.0

West Bengal 1.7 1.4 5.3 9.4 10.7 11.9 12.9 13.6 13.5 11.3 4.7 3.5 100.0

A&N Islands  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.9 1.9 3.9 9.0 28.7 21.8 33.2 100.0

Chandigarh  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 16.5 4.7 23.2 22.4 32.5 100.0

Dadra & N.

Haveli  0.2 8.4 13.2 18.3 9.0 8.2 8.4 11.5 6.9 10.6 3.2 2.1 100.0

Daman Diu 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 39.2 13.8 18.0 29.0 100.0

Lakshadweep  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 2.8 4.9 20.3 29.6 41.8 100.0

Puducherry 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 2.9 3.6 11.2 13.6 20.8 27.7 19.6 100.0

all-India 2.1 2.2 6.3 7.6 8.6 9.8 10.9 12.2 13.2 13.4 7.0 6.8 100.0

* MPCE class using MMRP reference period

Telangana was not a separate state during the survey period 2011-12


Annexure-II

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1802 for 03.07.2019

*****

State/UT wise percentage distribution of persons over 12 classes of MPCE in 2011-12: [URBAN]


State/UT

*MPCE class (all-India, in Rs.)

≤725
725 -

860

860 -

1090

1090 -

1295

1296 -

1510

1510 -

1760

1760 -

2070

2070 -

2460

2460 -

3070

3070 -

4280

4280 -

6015
>6015

all

classes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

Andhra

Pradesh 0.4 1.1 5.4 6.7 6.5 12.2 11.7 13.2 14.2 17.5 6.5 4.5 100.0

Arunachal

Pradesh 6.0 3.3 8.6 6.0 8.0 7.2 10.0 10.0 11.9 13.7 7.9 7.6 100.0

Assam 2.1 7.6 12.2 6.9 9.1 9.3 11.1 14.8 9.4 10.3 4.0 3.2 100.0

Bihar 10.6 8.4 19.6 15.7 11.7 7.6 7.2 6.8 6.4 4.5 1.0 0.5 100.0

Chhattisgarh 11.8 8.2 13.7 12.2 8.7 8.6 8.6 8.1 6.7 7.1 3.8 2.5 100.0

Delhi  0.6 0.1 3.0 4.8 6.1 9.7 12.2 13.8 12.7 16.4 8.8 11.6 100.0

Goa 0.0 0.8 2.2 3.0 4.0 12.6 9.8 11.3 15.6 24.7 11.1 5.0 100.0

Gujarat 0.2 0.8 5.2 7.5 8.6 9.3 13.7 13.1 17.7 15.1 5.2 3.6 100.0

Haryana 0.8 0.5 4.9 2.7 5.8 6.3 12.0 12.4 15.4 18.2 7.7 13.2 100.0

Himachal

Pradesh 0.0 0.1 4.2 2.9 3.4 6.5 7.5 15.0 19.2 20.1 14.6 6.5 100.0

Jammu &

Kashmir 1.5 0.8 7.2 9.0 6.8 10.9 15.0 10.6 14.7 14.2 5.9 3.4 100.0

Jharkhand 6.3 4.6 11.9 9.5 9.5 8.2 14.7 8.7 13.2 8.8 2.5 2.1 100.0

Karnataka 2.1 2.1 8.3 8.6 9.6 8.2 7.9 8.3 13.5 16.2 6.2 8.9 100.0

Kerala 0.8 1.1 3.6 7.3 9.3 8.8 10.9 11.3 14.7 13.9 8.8 9.5 100.0

Madhya

Pradesh 5.8 7.1 12.7 13.1 10.3 9.3 9.7 8.6 8.1 7.3 4.6 3.2 100.0


Annexure-II (Contd…)

State/UT

*MPCE class (all-India, in Rs.)

≤725
725 -

860

860 -

1090

1090 -

1295

1296 -

1510

1510 -

1760

1760 -

2070

2070 -

2460

2460 -

3070

3070 -

4280

4280 -

6015
>6015

all

classes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

Maharashtra 0.3 1.4 2.7 4.4 6.4 9.8 12.8 12.9 15.5 16.9 9.5 7.4 100.0

Manipur 2.4 11.3 7.9 21.5 25.7 9.7 6.8 6.7 5.3 2.2 0.5 0.0 100.0

Meghalaya 0.0 0.0 7.8 4.1 4.3 6.1 17.4 23.7 16.6 14.3 4.4 1.2 100.0

Mizoram 0.0 0.1 3.1 8.1 5.4 6.9 12.4 15.5 21.7 18.1 7.4 1.2 100.0

Nagaland 0.0 0.0 6.7 10.4 10.0 8.3 11.5 14.0 18.9 15.5 4.4 0.3 100.0

Odisha 8.2 8.9 11.5 12.6 12.8 7.1 8.6 8.1 7.0 7.9 4.3 3.0 100.0

Punjab 0.1 1.8 4.1 5.8 7.9 9.4 13.5 14.0 12.8 18.2 6.5 5.9 100.0

Rajasthan 1.0 2.6 7.0 6.9 10.9 12.2 13.7 15.8 10.8 9.6 5.7 3.8 100.0

Sikkim 0.0 0.5 1.7 2.6 5.5 7.0 16.9 24.0 17.5 17.7 6.0 0.5 100.0

Tamil Nadu 0.9 1.8 6.0 8.3 9.4 9.5 14.3 11.7 13.5 13.2 6.1 5.4 100.0

Tripura 1.1 2.4 12.2 11.6 13.7 9.2 8.7 10.1 14.5 11.1 3.1 2.2 100.0

Uttarakhand  3.7 2.7 5.7 11.2 8.6 9.1 14.3 13.3 10.7 11.9 4.7 4.0 100.0

Uttar Pradesh 6.8 8.1 14.4 14.5 9.4 9.0 9.5 7.1 7.3 5.8 4.0 4.2 100.0

West Bengal 1.9 4.7 10.0 9.0 8.4 7.7 11.7 10.7 11.5 12.1 6.3 6.0 100.0

A&N Islands  0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.4 1.6 4.3 11.3 17.3 31.8 14.0 17.2 100.0

Chandigarh  0.8 2.6 4.2 7.7 6.8 5.9 11.6 11.9 6.2 22.4 8.0 11.9 100.0

Dadra & N.

Haveli  0.0 0.7 7.9 1.9 4.9 9.2 19.0 25.0 4.7 13.0 9.7 4.1 100.0

Daman Diu 0.0 2.8 7.3 0.6 10.5 3.0 12.5 33.1 11.6 8.2 10.2 0.0 100.0

Lakshadweep  0.0 0.0 0.0 5.7 2.6 15.7 18.2 13.0 11.6 15.0 12.4 6.0 100.0

Puducherry 0.1 0.6 1.1 5.0 4.0 7.1 9.9 11.9 21.7 21.7 10.8 6.1 100.0

all-India 2.5 3.4 7.8 8.6 8.5 9.3 11.6 11.2 12.4 12.9 6.2 5.6 100.0

* MPCE class using MMRP reference period

Telangana was not a separate state during the survey period 2011-12

